
Page 1 of 1 

 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: Community Safety and Justice  Analyst:   Nicole Gorle  
ECAF:    2023-0742     Date:  July 5, 2023 
Motion:  23-275      
Consideration 
Amendment No. 2 to the professional services agreement with AB Staffing Solutions for contract medical staffing 
within the Snohomish County Jail. 
Background   
The Snohomish County Jail operates a 24/7 medical department in service to the inmate population and in 
accordance with SCC 5.12 and RCW 72.10.  The Correction’s bureau contracts for temporary medical staffing to 
provide services when needed to cover employee absences, vacancies, etc.   
Motion 21-3031, approved on September 15, 2021, an agreement with AB Staffing Solutions for contract medical 
staffing to supplement services provided by Health Pros Northwest.  The agreement included four types of 
specialty providers: Registered Nurse/Correctional; LPN/Correctional; LPC/LCSW and Social Worker/Non-
Licensed with master’s degree.  The fee structure for services provided under each specialty was amended in 
2022 through Amendment No. 1, Motion 22-329.  
Current Proposal  
Scope:  Motion 23-275 approves Amendment No. 2 to the professional services agreement with AB Staffing 
Solutions for contract medical staffing. The amendment adjusts the fee structure only, there are no changes to 
the rest of the agreement. Below is a summary of the rates as amended over time, the proposed new rate, and 
the difference between the current rate under Amendment No. 1 and the proposed new rate under Amendment 
No. 2. Two of the rates decrease, one rate increases, and one has no change. 

 Original Agreement  Amendment No. 1 Amendment No. 2 Difference 
Registered Nurse/Correctional $100/hour $150/hour $125/hour ($25)/hour 
PN/LVN/Correctional $80/hour $115/hour $85/hour ($30)/hour 
LPC/LCSW $95/hour $105/hour $120/hour $15/hour 
Social Worker/Masters Level $75/hour $80/hour $80/hour No change 

Duration:  No change to the term - September 1, 2021-December 31, 2025.  Renewals allowed for up to three 
(3) additional one (1) year terms. Termination for convenience is allowed upon 60 days advance written notice. 
Fiscal Implications: None – there is no change to the do not exceed amount of $3,437,500 for the term of the 
agreement.  
2023 Budget:  Yes  
Future Budget Impacts:  Yes 
Handling:  Normal 
Approved-as-to-form:  n/a 
Risk Management:  Yes   
Executive Recommendation:  Approve   
Request:  Move to GLS on July 19th for consideration. 

 
1 Snohomish County Council - File #: 2021-0678 (legistar.com) 

https://snohomish.county.codes/SCC/5.12
https://apps.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=72.10&full=true
https://snohomish.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5748784&GUID=240B7ADC-8656-4C65-AC78-B817E5C42423&Options=ID|Text|&Search=ab+staffing
https://snohomish.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=5123129&GUID=AFEAD388-4D49-4444-BE0F-B9924909C7C7

